DS595 (v1.4) May 5, 2008 www.xilinx.com
Preliminary Product Specification 1
© 2006–2008 Xilinx, Inc. All rights reserved. XILINX, the Xilinx logo, Virtex, Spartan, ISE and other designated brands included herein are trademarks of Xilinx in the United States and other
countries.PowerPC is a trademark of IBM Corp. and is used under license. PCI, PCI-SIG, PCI EXPRESS, PCIE, PCI-X, PCI HOT PLUG, MINI PCI, EXPRESSMODULE, and the  PCI, PCI-X,
PCI HOT PLUG, and MINI PC design marks are trademarks, registered trademarks, and/or service marks of PCI-SIG. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
QPro Virtex-4 Electrical Characteristics
QPro™ Virtex®-4 FPGAs are available in -10 speed grade
and qualified for industrial (TJ = –40°C to +100°C), and for

Table  59: Current LX and SX Production Devices
LX/SX Device Stepping Step 2
Example Ordering Code XQ4VLX60-10FF668M
Device steppings shipped when ordered per
Example Ordering Code
Step 2 only (see Table 58)
Capability Improvements
• TCONFIG requirement is removed
• DCM_RESET requirement is removed
• DCM_INPUT_CLOCK_STOP requirement is removed by a
macro (automatically inserted by ISE software)
CONFIG STEPPING parameter (must be set in UCF file) “2”
Minimum Software Required ISE 7.1i SP4
Minimum Speed Specification Required 1.58
Table  60: Current FX Production Devices
FX Device Stepping Step 1
Example Ordering Code XQ4VFX60-10EF672M
Device steppings shipped when ordered per
Example Ordering Code
Step 1 only (see Table 58)
Capability Improvements See FX Errata for details
CONFIG STEPPING parameter (must be set in UCF file) “1”
Minimum Software Required ISE 8.1i SP2
Minimum Speed Specification Required 1.58
QPro Virtex-4 Extended Temperature FPGAs DC and Switching Characteristics
DS595 (v1.4) May 5, 2008 www.xilinx.com
Preliminary Product Specification 38
R
Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document.
Date Version Revisions
11/29/06 1.0 Initial Xilinx release.
10/11/07 1.1 • SPEED SPECIFICATION version for this data sheet release: v1.67.
• Updated template.
• Added support for industrial temperature range devices: XQ4VLX100-10FF1148I, and
XQ4VLX160-10FF1148I.
• Added section "Master/Slave SelectMAP Parameters," page 26.
• Other updates and fixes.
12/20/07 1.2 • Updated document template.
• Updated URLs.
• Added support for XQ4VFX60-10EF672M and XQ4FVFX60-10EF672I.
• Other minor fixes.
02/11/08 1.3 Added support for XQ4VLX40-10FF668I.
05/05/08 1.4 • Added support for XQ4VLX40-10FF668M.
• Added I-Grade and M-Grade columns and updated values to Table 4, page 2, Table 37, page 24,
and Table 49, page 32 through Table 53, page 34.
• Updated values in Table 5, page 3.
• Updated device production status in Table 13, page 8.